EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Instrument)

This Instrument confirms a Scheme (The Lancashire County Council (A601(M) Partial Revocation) Scheme 2022) to revoke part of the Lancashire County Council (Carnforth Link) Special Road Scheme 1985 (as confirmed by the Lancashire County Council (Carnforth Link) Special Road Scheme 1985 Confirmation Instrument 1985 (S.I. 1985/1536)) so that a length of road (as described in the second column of the Schedule to the Scheme confirmed by this Instrument) will cease to be a special road. That length of road will then be classified as an all-purpose 'A' road.

The Secretary of State has modified the Lancashire County Council (A601(M) Partial Revocation) Scheme 2022 as follows:

- **1.** For "The Lancashire County Council make", substitute "Lancashire County Council, being the highway authority for the special road, makes".
 - 2. In the paragraph numbered "1", for "Schedule 1 of", substitute "the Schedule to".
 - **3.** In the paragraph numbered "3":
 - (a) before "the Department for Transport", insert "the offices of"; and
 - (b) for "Schedule 1 of", substitute "the Schedule to".
- **4.** In the paragraph numbered "4", for "Second Schedule hereto to the extent specified in the second column of the Second Schedule", substitute "Schedule to this Scheme to the extent specified in the second column of that Schedule".
- **5.** "THE SCHEDULE 1" is deleted and "THE SCHEDULE 2" becomes "THE SCHEDULE TO THE SCHEME" and in that Schedule:
 - (a) the word "PARTIALLY" is added to the title of the first column; and
 - (b) the following wording is added to the first column: "(as confirmed by the Lancashire County Council (Carnforth Link) Special Road Scheme 1985 Confirmation Instrument 1985)", with a footnote; and
 - (c) under "EXTENT OF REVOCATION", for "approximately 2.1", substitute "1.38".